

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE
FIR/ORDER) NO.21038 of 2017

=====

DHANANJAY DEVIDAS SONI @ SONAR....Applicant

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & 1....Respondents

=====

Appearance :

MANOHAR H SONAR, ADVOCATE for the Applicant.

MR L.B. DABHI, APP for the Respondent No.1.

=====

CORAM : HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE A.J.DESAI

Date : 24/08/2017

ORAL ORDER

Leave to amend as per the draft amendment.
Amendment be carried out forthwith.

I have heard learned advocate appearing for the petitioner. I have perused the contents of the FIR which was lodged by the respondent No.2 in the month of January, 2017 as well as the impugned FIR. *Prima facie*, it appears that the dispute is between the Partners for which different FIRs have been filed.

Rule returnable on 9.10.2017. Learned Additional Public Prosecutor waives service of notice on behalf of respondent No.1 – State. Direct service to respondent No.2 through concerned Police Station is permitted.

Till the next date of hearing, no coercive steps shall be taken against the present applicant. However, the Investigating Officer may proceed further with the investigation. The Investigating Officer shall produce the papers of investigation on the next date of hearing.

(A.J.DESAI, J.)

Savariya